

No. 19-123

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF CHURCH-STATE SCHOLARS  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Thomas M. Bondy  
Anne W. Savin  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400

Rachel G. Shalev  
*Counsel of Record*  
E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
Daniel A. Rubens  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
rshalev@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Both Religion Clauses Prohibit Exemptions That Significantly Burden Third Parties.....	4
A. The Establishment Clause bars exemptions that harm others. ....	4
B. The Free Exercise Clause bars exemptions that harm others. ....	8
II. The CSS Exemption Would Significantly Burden Third Parties. ....	12
A. The CSS exemption would substantially harm LGBTQ adults. ....	13
1. Material harm to same-sex couples. ....	15
2. Dignitary harm to LGBTQ individuals. ....	17
B. The CSS exemption would substantially harm children. ....	21
III. No Exception To The Third-Party Harm Rule Justifies The CSS Exemption.....	26

A. The Constitution does not bar cost-shifting exemptions that protect a religious institution’s internal governance, but Philadelphia has not impinged on CSS’s internal governance.....	26
B. The Constitution does not prohibit exemptions that impose only insignificant, uncertain, or diffuse costs, but the CSS exemption will significantly burden a discrete group.....	29
C. Government may—and sometimes must—remedy religious discrimination but Philadelphia has not discriminated against CSS because of its religion. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX – List of Amici Curiae .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	29
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	25
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	1, 4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	20
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , No. 19A1070 (U.S. July 24, 2020) .....	4
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	19, 27, 28
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	2, 7, 12

<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	16
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1, 3
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	6, 32
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	5
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	29
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	11, 30
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	27
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	4
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	6, 12, 30
<i>Marouf v. Azar</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2019).....	14

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)</i> .....	14, 15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 (1977)</i> .....	33
<i>N.E. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993)</i> .....	14
<i>New Hope Family Servs., Inc. v. Poole, 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)</i> .....	18
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., 390 U.S. 400 (1968)</i> .....	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)</i> .....	17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Otten v. Balt. &amp; Ohio R. Co., 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953)</i> .....	4, 7
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)</i> .....	3, 27, 29
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co., 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)</i> .....	11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)</i> .....	14, 17, 19, 20

<i>Rogers v. HHS</i> , No. 6:19-cv-1567, ECF 81 (D.S.C. May 8, 2020).....	14, 16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	2, 9, 30
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	4, 6, 7, 16
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	8
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	14, 18, 31
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	33
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	33
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	5
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	11

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....2, 9, 30

*Zubik v. Burwell*,  
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....12

### **Statutes**

55 Pa. Code § 3700.61 .....18

### **Other Authorities**

Elizabeth S. Anderson & Richard H.  
Pildes, *Expressive Theories of Law:  
A General Restatement*, 148 U. Pa.  
L. Rev. 1503 (2000) .....21

Frank J. Bewkes et al., *Welcoming All  
Families: Discrimination Against  
LGBTQ Foster and Adoptive Parents  
Hurts Children*, Center for  
American Progress (2018),  
<https://tinyurl.com/ycltubn2> .....23

David M. Brodzinsky, *Expanding  
Resources for Children III: Research-  
Based Best Practices in Adoption by  
Gays and Lesbians*, Evan B.  
Donaldson Adoption Institute  
(2011), <https://tinyurl.com/y55mxdcn> .....23

Catholic Social Services: Adoption,  
<http://adoption-phl.org> (last visited  
Aug. 19, 2020) .....26



Zechariah Chafee, Jr., <i>Freedom of Speech in War Time</i> , 32 Harv. L. Rev. 932 (1919) .....	8
Family Equality, <i>Response to Notice of Proposed Rule Making (NPRM)</i> , RIN 0991-AC16 (Dec. 19, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yy4ll24r">https://tinyurl.com/yy4ll24r</a> .....	23
Frederick M. Gedicks & Rebecca G. Van Tassell, <i>RFRA Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate: An Unconstitutional Accommodation of Religion</i> , 49 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 343 (2014).....	2
Shoshana K. Goldberg & Kerith J. Conron, <i>How Many Same-Sex Couples in the U.S. Are Raising Children</i> , Williams Institute (2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y28mrspk">https://tinyurl.com/y28mrspk</a> .....	22
Human Rights Campaign, <i>LGBTQ Youth in the Foster Care System</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y3r8gt9k">https://tinyurl.com/y3r8gt9k</a> (last visited Aug. 19, 2020) .....	24
Human Rights Watch, “ <i>All We Want is Equality</i> ”: <i>Religious Exemptions and Discrimination Against LGBT People in the United States</i> (2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y5rvcx7u">https://tinyurl.com/y5rvcx7u</a> .....	25
Leslie Kendrick & Micah Schwartzman, Comment, <i>The Etiquette of Animus</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 133 (2018).....	33

- Lori A. Kinkler & Abbie E. Goldberg,  
*Working With What We've Got:  
 Perceptions of Barriers and Supports  
 Among Small-Metropolitan Same-  
 Sex Adopting Couples*, 60 Family  
 Relations 387 (2011),  
<https://tinyurl.com/y3vuqxou> .....15, 16
- James Madison's *Memorial and  
 Remonstrance Against Religious  
 Assessments* .....6
- Ruth G. McRoy et al., *Barriers and  
 Success Factors in Adoption from  
 Foster Care: Perspectives of Lesbian  
 and Gay Families*, AdoptUSKids  
 (2010), <https://tinyurl.com/y58q3msk> .....15
- Lawrence Sager & Nelson Tebbe, *The  
 Missing Equal Protection Argument  
 in Fulton, Balkinization* (July 29,  
 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y4uwdhks> .....19
- Micah Schwartzman, Nelson Tebbe &  
 Richard Schragger, *The Costs of  
 Conscience*, 106 Ky. L.J. 781 (2018) .....2, 6, 19, 28
- Micah Schwartzman, Richard  
 Schragger & Nelson Tebbe, *Hobby  
 Lobby and the Establishment  
 Clause, Part III: Reconciling Amos  
 and Cutter, Balkinization* (Dec. 9,  
 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/y4wu9xkh> .....28

- Elizabeth Sepper, *Gays in the Moralized Marketplace*, 7 Ala. C.R. & C.L. L. Rev. 129 (2015) .....15
- Nelson Tebbe, Micah Schwartzman & Richard Schragger, *How Much May Religious Accommodations Burden Others?*, in *Law, Religion, and Health in the United States* (Holly Fernandez Lynch, I. Glenn Cohen & Elizabeth Sepper eds., 2017) .....10, 31
- Nelson Tebbe, *Religious Freedom in an Egalitarian Age* (2017) .....2, 14, 21, 31
- U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Admin. on Children, Youth & Families, *Information Memorandum ACYF-CB-IM-12-04* (2012), <https://tinyurl.com/y5wxlejl>.....24
- U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Admin. on Children, Youth & Families, Child Welfare Info. Gateway, *Racial Disproportionality and Disparity in Child Welfare* (2016), <https://tinyurl.com/y3a4yr8r> .....23

Christina Wilson Remlin et al., *Safe Havens: Closing the Gap Between Recommended Practice and Reality for Transgender and Gender-Expansive Youth in Out-of-Home Care*  
Children’s Rights, Lambda Legal & Ctr. for the Study of Soc. Policy  
(2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y52m8yjn>.....23

Youth Law Center, *Response to Request for Public Comments on Proposed Regulation RIN 0991-AC16* (Dec. 19, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y5ee5w28>.....24
